

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



## NINTH CITY COUNCIL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 279-09-2024

### RESOLUTION COMMENDING CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE FOR BEING A TOP PERFORMING SCHOOL IN THE APRIL 2024 REGISTERED ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS LICENSURE EXAMINATION

**Sponsors:** 

rs: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the results of the Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination conducted on April 24-26, 2024 in the different testing centers all over the Philippines;

WHEREAS, with the release of the names of 4,436 successful examinees, the PRC announced the top performing schools with 48 or more examinees passed and at least 80% overall passing rate of their examinees;

Page 1 of2



WHEREAS, CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE registered a 85.71% passing rate with 48 successful examinees, thus, CSU College of Engineering and Architecture garnering the 4<sup>th</sup> spot as the Top Performing School in the recent Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination;

WHEREAS, the remarkable performance of the graduates of CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY maintaining its status as the top performing school manifests the institution's vision and mission in providing quality education and producing globally competent graduates through excellence instruction, innovative and creative research, responsive public service and productive industry and community engagement;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY for being a Top Performing School in the April 24-26, 2024 Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination thereby upholding Tuguegarao City as Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said university provides for its students.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend the CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE for being One of the Top Performing Schools in the April 2024 Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Cagayan State University College of Engineering and Architecture for information.

On motion of Hon. Arugay and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 279-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPHIL. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian
---

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 05-25-2024

cel